

Nos. 07-6052(L); 07-6114; 07-6115; 07-6116

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CARRIER CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OUTOKUMPU OYJ, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The Western District of Tennessee
Western Division

**FINAL FIRST BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

David M. Schnorrenberg
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
(202) 628-5116 (fax)
dschnorrenberg@crowell.com

Tim Wade Hellen
FARRIS, BOBANGO & BRANAN, PLLC
One Commerce Square, Suite 2000
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 259-7100
(901) 259-7150 (fax)
thellen@farris-law.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Carrier Corporation,
Carrier S.A., and Carrier Italia S.p.A.*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, Carrier Corporation, Carrier S.A., and Carrier Italia S.p.A. make the following disclosures:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
THE ALLEGATIONS OF CARRIER’S COMPLAINT.....	3
1. The Market for ACR Copper Tubing.....	3
2. Carrier’s Global Purchasing Operations.....	6
3. The Global Structure of Defendants’ Sales Operations	7
4. Conspiratorial Meetings in Furtherance of an Anticompetitive Cartel	9
5. The Cartel’s Customer/Market Allocation Scheme.....	11
6. The Cartel’s Scheme to Increase Prices for ACR Copper Tubing.....	13
THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF CARRIER’S COMPLAINT	14
1. The Rule 12(b)(1) Decision	15
2. The Rule 12(b)(6) Decision	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22

STANDARD OF REVIEW22

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING CARRIER’S COMPLAINT PURSUANT RULE 12(b)(1)22

 A. The “Wholly Insubstantial” Standard Invoked by the District Court Is A Narrowly Applied Exception to the General Rule That a Federal Court Has Jurisdiction Over Claims Arising Under Federal Law Regardless of Whether the Plaintiff Has Pled Facts Sufficient to State a Claim.....23

 B. The District Court Misapplied the “Wholly Insubstantial” Standard to Carrier’s Complaint25

 C. The District Court Erred by Failing to Limit its Examination to the Face of Carrier’s Complaint and to Presume That the Allegations in the Complaint Are True30

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING CARRIER’S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6).....34

 A. *Twombly* Did Not Impose a Heightened Pleading Standard, But Rather Reaffirmed Rule 8’s Notice Pleading Requirements.....35

 B. Carrier’s Complaint Satisfies *Twombly*’s Plausibility Standard.38

 1. The Complaint Pleads Specific Conspiratorial Meetings for the Purpose of Price Fixing and Market Allocation.39

 2. The Complaint Alleges an ACR Copper Tubing Market in Which Europe and the United States Are Closely Intertwined.43

 3. The Complaint Alleges a Market in Which Selling and Purchasing Decisions Are Made on a Global Basis.47

 4. The Pattern of Customer Allocation and Price Increases Prevalent in Europe Also Occurred in the United States During the Conspiracy Period.....51

 5. Viewed as a Whole, Carrier’s Allegations Plausibly Suggest the Existence of the Cartel Alleged.53

C. At a Minimum, Carrier Should Be Granted Leave to Amend Its Complaint.....	56
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Airborne Beepers & Video, Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
499 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2007) 36

Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc,
525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 36

American Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Donald Boliden AB,
No. 04-2771, 2005 WL 1631034 (W.D. Tenn. July 6, 2005) 56

Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro,
822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987) 54

Apple v. Glenn,
183 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 1999) 26, 27, 28, 29

Balgowan v. State of New Jersey,
115 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1997) 57

Behrend v. Comcast Corp.,
No. 03-6604, 2007 WL 2221415 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2007) 55

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) passim

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1946) passim

Binderup v. Pathe Exchange,
263 U.S. 291 (1923) 29

Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Byers,
151 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1998) 57

City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
250 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 54

Collins v. City of Detroit,
780 F.2d 583 (6th Cir. 1986) 57

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 17, 34, 56

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962) 54

Conwood Co., L.P. v. United States Tobacco Co.,
290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) 44

DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists,
170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 38

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007) 35, 36

Gentek v. Building Products, Inc. v. Steel Peel Litigation Trust,
491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007) 32, 33

Giesse v. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,
522 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2008) 22

Giulini v. Blessing,
654 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1981) 30

Griffith v. Bell-Whitley Community Action Agency,
614 F.2d 1102 (6th Cr. 1980)..... 25

Grinter v. Petroleum Operation Support Service,
846 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1988) 30

Hagans v. Lavine,
415 U.S. 528 (1974) 16, 24, 25, 33

Hart v. B.F. Keith Vaudeville Exchange,
262 U.S. 271 (1923) 28, 29

Hudson’s Bay Co. Fur Sales Inc. v. Am. Legend Coop.,
651 F. Supp. 819 (D.N.J. 1986) 45

Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc.,
No. 05-612, 2007 WL 2407233 (D. Ky. Aug. 17, 2007) 54

In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) 46

In re Hypodermic Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-CV-1602, 2007 WL 1959224 (D.N.J. June 28, 2007) 39, 55

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007) 55

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008) 52, 53

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008) 53

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008) 56

In re Static Random Access Memory (“SRAM”) Antitrust Litigation,
580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 42, 43

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99-197, 2000 WL 1475705 (D.D.C. May 9, 2000)..... 43

Inge v. Rock Financial Corp.,
281 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002) 40

Jackson v. Sok,
No. 01-3893, 2003 WL 21054670 (6th Cir. May 5, 2003) 57

Kulick v. Pocono Downs Racing Ass’n,
816 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1987) 30, 32, 33, 34

Leh v. General Petroleum Corp.,
382 U.S. 54 (1965) 43

Lindsay v. Yates,
498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007) 35

Matters v. Ryan,
249 U.S. 375 (1919) 24

McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans,
444 U.S. 232 (1980) 34

Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.,
458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006) 16, 23

Morse v. McWhorter,
290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002) 56

Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.,
89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1997) 24, 30

Newburyport Water Co. v. City of Newburyport,
193 U.S. 561 (1904) 27, 28, 29

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
490 U.S. 826 (1989) 56

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Gunter,
433 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2006) 30

Re/Max Int’l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.,
 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)42

Ricco v. Potter,
 377 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2004)22

Rogers v. Stratton, Inc.,
 798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986) 16, 31

Rose v. Bartle,
 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989)56

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 38

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)23

Tamayo v. Blagojevich,
 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)36

*Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue
 Shield*,
 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008) 55

Turker v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
 157 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1998)40

United States Steel Corp. v. FTC,
 426 F.2d 592 (6th Cir. 1970)44

United States v. Andreas,
 23 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 43

United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)45

Wagenknecht v. United States,
 533 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008)27

Wallace v. Bank of Bartlett,
 55 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 1995)42

Williamson v. Tucker,
 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 17, 33

Wysong v. Dow Chemical Co.,
 503 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2007)35

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 passim
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)..... 1
15 U.S.C. § 16(i) 43
15 U.S.C. § 26..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1337 1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 14
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 1
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvement Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a..... 23
Tennessee Trade Practices Act, Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-101, *et*
seq 1, 2

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)..... 3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a) 15, 35
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)..... 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure
(2d ed. 1984) 30
